## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-338**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, GRANTING A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT PURSUANT TO SECTION 6-86 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO THE ROTARY CLUB OF SUNSET KEY WEST FOR THE MANNY MADRUGA DOMINO TOURNAMENT FUNDRAISER AT THE SOUTHERNMOST HOUSE 1400 DUVAL STREET DURING THE HOURS OF 5:00 P.M. TO 10:00 P.M. ON SATURDAY, JANUARY 25, 2020; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Section 6-86 of the Key West Code of Ordinances requires a Special Event Permit to depart from the requirements of the City's Noise Control Ordinance; and

**WHEREAS**, the Rotary Club of Sunset Key West has applied to the City for a Special Event Permit for an event to take place on Saturday, January 25, 2020 from 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.

WHEREAS, this event shall take place at the Southernmost House at 1400 Duval Street.

WHEREAS, amplified music will be played during the event;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Commission of the City of Key West, Florida:

**SECTION 1.** That the Rotary Club of Sunset Key West is hereby granted a Special Event Permit under Section 6-86 of the Key West Code of Ordinances for an event that will take place at the place and time as herein described.

**SECTION 2.** That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the Commission at a meeting held this 6th day November 2019.

	Authenticated by the presiding	officer and	Clerk of the	Commission of	on <u>November 6</u> ,
2019.					

Filed with the Clerk November 7, 2019.

Mayor Teri Johnston	<u>Yes</u>	
Commissioner Gregor	ory Davila <u>Yes</u>	
Commissioner Mary l	Lou Hoover Yes	
Commissioner Sam K	Kaufman <u>Yes</u>	
Commissioner Clayto	on Lopez <u>Absent</u>	
Commissioner Billy V	Wardlow <u>Yes</u>	
Commissioner Jimmy	y Weekley <u>Yes</u>	
	WAYOR TERM TOURISTION	
	MAYOR TERI JOHNSTON	
ATTEST:		
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK		